result of the Merger, the costs to integrate the operations of Jacobs and CH2M or the costs necessary to achieve these
cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. The pro forma adjustments represent Jacobs and CH2M
management�s best estimates and are based upon current available information and certain assumptions that Jacobs and
CH2M believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The final valuation may materially change the fair values
assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. Refer to Note 3 of the �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information� beginning on page 64 for more information on the basis of preparation.

59

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

As of
June 30, 2017

As of
June 30,

2017

Jacobs
(Historical)

CH2M
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Deconsolidation
of Chalk

River
Joint

Venture
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(unaudited) (in thousands)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 758,296 $ 112,400 $ �  $ (10,365) $ (481,291) 7(a) $ 379,040
Receivables 2,086,331 �  1,180,257 (90,520) �  3,176,068
Client accounts �  568,386 (568,386) �  �  �
Unbilled revenue �  573,162 (573,162) �  �  �
Other �  13,678 (13,678) �  �  �
Income tax receivable �  25,031 (25,031) �  �  �
Prepaid expenses and
other 95,608 103,899 827 (19,015) (2,443) 7(b) 178,876
Current assets of
discontinued operations �  827 (827) �  �  �

Total current assets 2,940,235 1,397,383 �  (119,900) (483,734) 3,733,984

Property, Equipment
and Improvements, net 329,128 233,536 �  �  16,000 7(c) 578,664
Other Noncurrent
Assets:
Goodwill 2,900,819 499,221 �  �  1,664,693 7(d) 5,064,733
Intangibles, net 310,416 30,496 �  �  780,504 7(e) 1,121,416
Miscellaneous 764,161 �  515,666 152 (229,243) 7(f) 1,050,736
Deferred income taxes �  348,446 (348,446) �  �  �
Employee benefit plan
assets and other �  93,594 (93,594) �  �  �
Investments in
unconsolidated affiliates �  73,626 (73,626) �  �  �

Total other noncurrent
assets 3,975,396 1,045,383 �  152 2,215,954 7,236,885

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 136

$ 7,244,759 $ 2,676,302 $ �  $ (119,748) $ 1,748,220 $ 11,549,533

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Notes payable $ 3,020 $ 2,231 $ �  $ �  $ (2,231) 7(g) $ 3,020
Accounts payable 553,744 �  363,536 (79,278) �  838,002
Accounts payable and
accrued subcontractor
costs �  369,515 (369,515) �  �  �
Accrued liabilities 886,215 �  492,293 (28,715) (11,984) 7(h) 1,337,809
Accrued payroll and
employee related
liabilities �  290,407 (290,407) �  �  �
Other accrued liabilities �  194,668 (194,668) �  �  �
Current liabilities of
discontinued operations �  1,239 (1,239) �  �  �
Billings in excess of
costs 396,823 211,141 �  (2,395) �  605,569

Total current liabilities 1,839,802 1,069,201 �  (110,388) (14,215) 2,784,400

Long-term Debt 282,000 520,234 �  �  1,405,467 7(i) 2,207,701
Other Deferred
Liabilities 838,028 102,216 372,563 (8,660) (40,223) 7(j) 1,263,924
Long term employee
related liabilities �  294,643 (294,643) �  �  �
Long term liabilities of
discontinued operations �  77,920 (77,920) �  �  �
Commitments and
Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:
Capital Stock:
Preferred stock �  48 �  �  (48) 7(l) �
Common stock 120,267 246 �  �  20,518 7(l)

7(m)

141,031

Additional paid-in
capital

1,223,805 144,197 �  �  933,827 7(l)

7(m)

2,301,829

Retained earnings 3,664,970 642,504 �  �  (752,013) 7(k) 3,555,461
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (783,387) (171,234) �  �  171,234 7(l) (783,387)

Total stockholders�
equity 4,225,655 615,761 �  �  373,518 5,214,934
Noncontrolling interests 59,274 (3,673) �  (700) 23,673 7(n) 78,574

Total Group
stockholders� equity 4,284,929 612,088 �  (700) 397,191 5,293,508

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 137

$ 7,244,759 $ 2,676,302 $ �  $ (119,748) $ 1,748,220 $ 11,549,533

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

60

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

For the Nine
Months Ended
June 30, 2017

For the
Nine

Months Ended
June 30,

2017

Jacobs
(Historical)

CH2M
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note
4)

Deconsolidation
of Chalk

River Joint
Venture
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(unaudited)
(in thousands except per

share data)
Revenues $ 7,368,922 $ 3,840,375 $ �  $ (525,517) $ �  $ 10,683,780
Equity in
earnings of joint
ventures and
affiliated
companies �  30,049 �  (2,456) �  27,593
Costs and
Expenses:
Direct cost of
contracts (6,070,961) (3,128,861) �  533,683 (746) 8(b) (8,666,885)

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses (1,012,685) (614,869) �  8 (46,176) 8(a), 8(b), 8(c), 8(d) (1,673,722)

Operating profit 285,276 126,694 �  5,718 (46,922) 370,766
Other Income
(Expense):
Interest income 5,697 446 �  �  �  6,143
Interest expense (11,327) (22,574) �  (3) (14,970) 8(e) (48,874)
Miscellaneous
(expense)
income, net (5,879) �  �  �  �  (5,879)

Total other
income
(expense), net (11,509) (22,128) �  (3) (14,970) (48,610)

273,767 104,566 �  5,715 (61,892) 322,156

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Earnings before
taxes
Income tax
(expense) benefit (79,820) 10,094 �  �  19,805 8(f) (49,921)

Net earnings of
the group from
continuing
operations 193,947 114,660 �  5,715 (42,087) 272,235
Net earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 5,639 (4,924) �  (5,715) �  (5,000)

Net earnings
attributable to the
company from
continuing
operations $ 199,586 $ 109,736 $ �  $ �  $ (42,087) $ 267,235

Net Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 1.65 $ 1.91

Diluted $ 1.64 $ 1.87

Weighted
Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 119,360 20,793 8(g) 140,153
Diluted 121,567 21,205 8(g) 142,772

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

61

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

For the Fiscal Year Ended

For the
Fiscal

Year Ended
September 30,

2016

Jacobs
(Historical)

September 30,
2016

CH2M
(Historical)

December 30,
2016

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note
4)

Deconsolidation
of Chalk

River Joint
Venture
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands except per
share data)

Revenues $ 10,964,157 $ 5,195,667 $ �  $ (646,737) $ �  $ 15,513,087
Equity in earnings
of joint ventures
and affiliated
companies �  51,957 �  (93) �  51,864
Costs and
Expenses:
Direct cost of
contracts (9,196,326) (4,288,408) �  647,050 (1,028) 8(b) (12,838,712)
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses (1,429,233) (909,254) �  �  (69,065) 8(a)8(b)8(c) (2,407,552)

Operating profit 338,598 49,962 �  220 (70,093) 318,687
Other Income
(Expense):
Interest income 7,848 544 �  �  �  8,392
Interest expense (15,260) (16,183) �  (2) (34,904) 8(e) (66,349)
Loss on disposal of
business and
investments (41,410) �  �  �  �  (41,410)
Miscellaneous
(expense) income,
net (3,053) �  �  �  �  (3,053)

Total other income
(expense), net (51,875) (15,639) �  (2) (34,904) (102,420)

Earnings before
taxes 286,723 34,323 �  218 (104,997) 216,267

(72,208) 87,148 �  �  33,599 8(f) 48,539

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 141

Income tax
(expense) benefit

Net earnings of the
group from
continuing
operations 214,515 121,471 �  218 (71,398) 264,806
Net earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (4,052) (4,611) �  (218) �  (8,881)

Net earnings
attributable to the
company from
continuing
operations $ 210,463 $ 116,860 $ �  $ �  $ (71,398) $ 255,925

Net Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 1.75 $ 1.82

Diluted $ 1.73 $ 1.79

Weighted Average
Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 120,133 20,774 8(g) 140,907
Diluted 121,483 21,205 8(g) 142,688

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

62

Edgar Filing: JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger

On August 1, 2017, Jacobs entered into the Merger Agreement with CH2M and Merger Sub. Pursuant to and subject
to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub will merge with and into CH2M, with CH2M